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Methodology in Brief

This poll was independently funded by the University of Massachusetts Lowell, designed and analyzed by the
Center for Public Opinion. Data was collected by YouGov, an online polling organization. YouGov interviewed
1,598 respondents who were then matched down to a sample of 1000 to produce the national sample. The
respondents were matched to a sampling frame on gender, age, race, and education. The frame was
constructed by stratified sampling from the full 2017 American Community Survey (ACS) 1-year sample with
selection within strata by weighted sampling with replacements (using the person weights on the public use
file). The matched cases were weighted to the sampling frame using propensity scores. The matched cases and
the frame were combined, and a logistic regression was estimated for inclusion in the frame. The propensity
score function included age, gender, race/ethnicity, years of education, and region. The propensity scores were
grouped into deciles of the estimated propensity score in the frame and post-stratified according to these
deciles. The weights were then post-stratified on 2016 Presidential vote choice and a four-way stratification of
gender, age (4 categories), race (4 categories) and education (4 categories). YouGov interviewed an additional
503 respondents under the age of 40. These cases were weighted using iterative proportional fitting, added to
the national sample, and the combined sample was post-stratified on a four-way stratification of gender, age
(4 categories), race (4 categories), and education (4 categories), to produce the general population weight.

UMass Lowell is a public institution and releases surveys as a source of public Member
information. We offer a complete methodology report in adherence with standards AAP@-R
of the AAPOR Transparency Initiative, as well an extensive set of crosstabs. Our goal :

is complete transparency in the reporting of our findings. If there is something you do Transparency
not see here, but wish you did, please contact Director, Dr. Joshua J. Dyck !g&:ﬁggl‘uﬁg
(joshua dyck@uml.edu; @drjjdyck) or Associate Director, Dr. John Cluverius PUBLIC OPINION RESEARCH

(john_cluverius@uml.edu; @JohnCluverius).

UMass Lowell Students Cody Moran and Tyler Conrad contributed to the design of this survey.
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*indicates <.5%; some numbers do not sum to 100 due to rounding

ASKED OF ALL AMERICAN ADULTS

UuML927 Regardless of who wins the election for President, how important do you think it is that
the losing candidate public accepts the results of the election and concedes to the
winner?

72%  Very important

19 Somewhat important
5 Not that important

4 Not important at all

Generation/Age!

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Very important 60 70 66 78 86
Smwht. important 26 22 21 14 14
Not that important 7 5 6 6 0
Not important at all 7 3 7 2 0
Income Education Race
Below | $50k | $100k No 4- 4-Year ) . . .
$50K | 4100 & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | her
Degree
Very important 69 74 77 68 81 74 72 65 71 63
Smwht. important 19 19 18 22 12 18 21 22 20 22
Not that important 6 5 4 6 5 6 5 4 6 7
Not important at all 6 1 1 4 3 3 2 8 4 8

Party ID Leaned

Democrat | Independent | Republican
Very important 83 63 66
Smwht. important 14 15 26
Not that important 2 12 6
Not important at all 1 9 2

Gender Ideolog
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Very important 70 74 86 73 67
Smwht. important 20 19 11 20 23
Not that important 8 3 2 6 8
Not important at all 3 4 1 2 3

! Generation definitions are taken from the Pew Research Center: Generation Z — 18-23 years old, Millennial 24-39

years old, Generation X — 40-55 years old, Baby Boomer — 56-74 years old, Silent Generation — 75 years and up.

2



UMLI911 How much of the time to do you think you can trust the federal government in
Washington to do what’s right?

5% Just about always
19 Most of the time

44 Some of the time
32 Hardly Ever

Generation/Age

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Just about always 9 7 6 3 3
Most of the time 22 20 16 16 27
Some of the time 41 40 46 49 37
Hardly ever 28 33 33 32 32
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | "o * | a-vear | . R
350K | $100k | & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree
Just about always 7 3 6 6 4 5 5 9 7 4
Most of the time 20 21 17 21 14 19 13 21 24 12
Some of the time 43 40 48 42 50 46 42 38 41 46
Hardly ever 31 36 30 32 32 30 40 33 28 38
Democrat | Independen Republican
Just about always 4 4 8
Most of the time 13 14 27
Some of the time 45 38 46
Hardly ever 38 43 19
Gender \ Ideology

Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative

Just about always 5 6 4 4 7
Most of the time 20 18 13 21 21
Some of the time 45 43 39 47 46
Hardly ever 30 34 44 28 25




UML923 How much of the time do you think you can trust the mass media such as newspapers,
TV and radio when it comes to reporting the news fully, accurately and fairly?

8% Just about always
27 Most of the time
31 Some of the time

34 Hardly Ever

Generation/Age

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Just about always 9 9 7 7 8
Most of the time 26 28 29 23 31
Some of the time 39 36 26 27 24
Hardly ever 26 27 37 42 37
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | "o * | a-vear | . R
350K | $100k | & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree
Just about always 8 7 10 8 8 7 11 9 13 3
Most of the time 26 29 32 24 33 24 31 39 26 21
Some of the time 35 26 21 31 30 29 37 28 38 37
Hardly ever 31 38 37 36 29 40 22 24 24 39

Party ID Leaned

Democrat | Independen Republican
Just about always 12 5 5
Most of the time 42 20 12
Some of the time 33 31 26
Hardly ever 13 44 58
Gender \ Ideology

Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative

Just about always 9 7 15 7 5
Most of the time 28 25 44 34 11
Some of the time 24 36 29 31 25
Hardly ever 38 31 13 29 58




UML922

Would you [rotate] [support] or [oppose] allowing any person registered to vote in
[input state] to cast a mail-in ballot for any future elections that they choose?

69%
31

Support
Oppose

Generation/Age

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Support 75 77 65 63 66
Oppose 25 23 35 37 34
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | 5100k N\(()r4_ 4-Year White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
S50K | S100k | & up ) Degree P
Degree
Support 69 74 67 68 73 63 85 79 80 67
Oppose 31 26 33 32 27 37 15 21 20 33

Party ID Leaned

Democrat | Independen Republican
Support 90 63 46
Oppose 10 37 54
Gender Ideology
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Support 66 72 90 76 47
Oppose 34 28 10 24 53




In your community, are Blacks or Whites treated less fairly or are they treated about the
same in interactions with the police?

UML924

43%  Blacks are treated less fairly than Whites
6 Whites are treated less fairly than Blacks
51 Blacks and Whites are treated about the same

Generation/Age
Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Blacks treated worse 53 39 32 33
Whites treated worse 9 7 9 3 4

Treated abt the same 37 39 52 65 63
Income Education Race
Below | $50k | $100k No 4- 4-Year
$50K | $100 & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian
Degree

Blacks treated worse 42 44 45 40 49 34 65 56 52
Whites treated worse 8 6 4 6 7 7 5 6 3
Treated abt the same 50 50 51 54 44 59 30 38 45

Party ID Leaned

Democrat | Independen Republican
Blacks treated worse 67 38 14
Whites treated worse 4 6 9
Treated abt the same 28 55 78

Gender Ideolog
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Blacks treated worse 39 46 75 44 15
Whites treated worse 7 6 2 5 9
Treated abt the same 55 48 23 51 76




UML916

Matter Movement are peaceful or violent?

29%
22
21
28

Mostly peaceful
Somewhat peaceful
Somewhat violent
Mostly violent

In general, do you think that protests and demonstrations supporting the Black Lives

Generation/Age

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Mostly peaceful 36 37 25 24 22
Somewhat peaceful 34 26 21 18 8
Somewhat violent 17 18 22 24 24
Mostly violent 14 19 32 34 46
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | "o * | a-vear | . R
$50K | $100k | & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree
Mostly peaceful 27 29 38 25 40 28 43 25 22 34
Somewhat peaceful 25 21 17 24 18 16 37 32 35 23
Somewhat violent 20 24 20 22 19 21 13 25 32 14
Mostly violent 28 26 26 30 23 35 7 19 11 29

Party ID Leaned

Democrat | Independen Republican
Mostly peaceful 54 18 5
Somewhat peaceful 28 22 13
Somewhat violent 13 28 28
Mostly violent 5 32 55
Gender Ideology
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Mostly peaceful 28 31 65 25 8
Somewhat peaceful 23 21 22 30 12
Somewhat violent 21 21 9 25 26
Mostly violent 28 27 5 20 54




UML944

Some people think that police department budgets should be decreased and funds

should be reallocated into other community programs like mental health, social work,
and education, while others think that police budgets should be left alone. Where you
place yourself on this scale?

29%
15
56

Defund the police
50/50 Unsure
Police budgets should be left alone

Generation/Age

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Defund police 47 42 23 20 7
50/50 Unsure 20 16 16 9 17
Leave budgets alone 33 41 60 71 76
Income Education [ ET]
Below | S50k | $100k No 4- 4-Year . . . .
$50K | $100 & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | her
Degree
Defund police 29 30 32 26 37 26 39 33 34 39
50/50 Unsure 15 16 11 16 11 11 23 22 20 14
Leave budgets alone 55 55 57 58 51 63 38 44 46 47

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
Defund police 53 19 6
50/50 Unsure 16 14 9
Leave budgets alone 31 66 85

Gender Ideolog
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Defund police 27 31 63 24 8
50/50 Unsure 15 14 16 16 8
Leave budgets alone 57 55 20 60 84




UML943

student loan debt?

52%
48

Support
Oppose

Generation/Age

Do you think that the federal government [rotate] [should] or [should not] cancel all

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Should cancel all 66 66 51 38 31
Should not cancel al 34 34 49 62 69
Income Education Race
Below | $50k | $100k | "°% | a-vear
$50K | $100 & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | her
Degree
Should cancel all 57 53 40 55 45 43 79 65 47 65
Should not cancel al 43 47 60 45 55 57 21 35 53 35

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
Should cancel all 71 45 29
Should not cancel al 29 55 71

Gender Ideolog
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Should cancel all 46 57 78 48 27
Should not cancel al 54 43 22 52 73




UML920

Do you think that it is safe for your local public schools to be open for face-to-face
instruction?

15%
26
27
31

Definitely yes
Probably yes
Probably no

Definitely no

Generation/Age

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Definitely yes 17 11 20 16 13
Probably yes 21 21 23 33 32
Probably no 30 30 23 26 29
Definitely no 31 37 34 25 25
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | "o * | a-vear | . R
$50K | $100k | & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree
Definitely yes 14 15 18 16 14 18 7 11 4 22
Probably yes 22 31 26 27 25 31 14 19 23 16
Probably no 29 25 32 26 30 26 30 28 35 23
Definitely no 35 30 24 31 31 25 49 41 37 39

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
Definitely yes 5 16 29
Probably yes 14 26 40
Probably no 34 28 19
Definitely no 47 31 11
\ Gender Ideology
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Definitely yes 19 12 5 10 30
Probably yes 28 25 11 27 38
Probably no 27 28 32 38 15
Definitely no 27 35 52 26 17
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umLI21

Do you think that it is safe for colleges and universities in your state to be open for face-

to-face instruction?

15%  Definitely yes
24 Probably yes
29 Probably no

32 Definitely no

Generation/Age

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Definitely yes 17 11 18 18 11
Probably yes 22 19 22 29 32
Probably no 27 31 26 26 37
Definitely no 34 39 34 28 21
Income Education Race
Below | $50k | $100k | "o* | a-vear | . R
$50K | $100 & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | her
Degree
Definitely yes 13 16 20 15 16 18 8 10 7 20
Probably yes 23 26 21 25 22 27 17 18 20 18
Probably no 29 26 34 27 31 28 29 30 36 24
Definitely no 36 33 25 33 31 27 46 41 37 38

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
Definitely yes 4 15 29
Probably yes 15 21 36
Probably no 34 31 21
Definitely no a7 33 14

Gender Ideolog
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Definitely yes 19 12 4 11 29
Probably yes 25 23 11 22 35
Probably no 28 29 32 38 18
Definitely no 28 37 52 28 17
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UML928 Which comes closer to your view?
59%  The United States should implement policies prohibiting new fossil fuel plants
and pipelines
41 The United States should not implement policies prohibiting new fossil fuel

plants and pipelines

Generation/Age

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Ban fossil fuel plant 72 70 58 46 54
Don’t ban them 28 30 42 54 46
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k N\(()r4- 4-Year White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
S50K | $S100k | & up ) Degree P
Degree
Ban fossil fuel plants 59 66 58 57 65 55 63 73 66 55
Don’t ban them 41 34 42 43 35 45 37 27 34 45

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
Ban fossil fuel plant 80 59 34
Don’t ban them 20 41 66
Gender Ideology
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Ban fossil fuel plant 54 64 87 62 33
Don’t ban them 46 36 13 38 67
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UML930

How much do you think human activity, such as the burning of fossil fuels, contributes

to global climate change?

44% A great deal
30 Some

17 Not too much
9 Not at all

Generation/Age

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
A great deal 54 52 38 40 40
Some 30 33 32 25 26
Not too much 10 10 20 23 21
Not at all 5 6 10 12 13
Income Education Race
No 4-
iegng 2153& S;?ﬁ)k Yr. ;;Ygizg White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree
A great deal 43 47 49 41 53 43 41 49 53 49
Some 31 29 30 31 26 26 41 36 35 27
Not too much 18 16 13 18 13 20 12 10 8 20
Not at all 9 8 7 10 8 12 5 6 4 4

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
A great deal 69 35 19
Some 23 39 32
Not too much 6 19 29
Not at all 2 7 19
Gender Ideology
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
A great deal 42 47 80 46 17
Some 28 31 14 40 31
Not too much 20 14 3 11 34
Not at all 10 9 3 4 19
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UMLI31

right amount], or [too little] to reduce the effects of global climate change?

Do you think the United States federal government is doing [rotate] [too much], [the

12%  Too much
34 About the right amount
54 Too little
GenZz Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Too much 6 11 11 15 15
About the right amount 28 29 38 39 33
Too little 65 60 51 46 52
Income Education L]
Below | $50k- | $100k | "o | a-vear | R
$50K | $100k | &up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | her
Degree
Too much 11 12 10 12 11 14 6 10 7 8
About the right amount 35 33 35 37 27 36 30 26 47 43
Too little 54 54 55 51 61 50 63 64 46 50

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
Too much 4 15 22
About the right amount 16 37 55
Too little 80 48 23

Gender Ideolog
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Too much 17 8 4 6 26
About the right amount | 34 34 10 38 50
Too little 49 58 86 56 24
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UML934

Oregon, and Washington -- poor forest management or climate change?

31%
35
34

Poor forest management

Climate change

They are about equal factors

Generation/Age

Which do you think was a bigger factor in the recent rise in forest fires in California,

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Forest management 25 20 32 43 38
Climate change 40 41 32 29 33
About equal 34 39 37 28 30
Income Education \ Race
No 4-
iegng if(())(l)(k Sé?]%k Yr. ;2;2; White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree

Forest management 28 31 35 31 32 39 14 17 24 29
Climate change 33 37 40 31 43 32 41 41 36 35
About equal 39 32 26 38 25 29 45 42 40 35

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independen Republican
Forest management 10 29 60
Climate change 54 26 14
About equal 35 45 26

Gender Ideology

Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative

Forest management 37 26 8 25 62
Climate change 34 35 62 36 13
About equal 29 39 31 39 25
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UML945

parties or is the US better off with the current two-party system?

61%
39

US would be better off with more than two competitive parties
US is better off with the current two-party system

Would the United States be better off if it had more than two competitive political

Generation/Age

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
More than 2 parties 59 71 64 54 38
Two-party system 41 29 36 46 62
Income Education Race
No 4-
Below | $50k- | $100k 4-Year . ) . .
$50K | $100k | & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree
More than 2 parties 54 65 75 57 68 61 54 63 63 61
Two-party system 46 35 25 43 32 39 46 37 37 39

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
More than 2 parties 67 69 51
Two-party system 33 31 49
Gender Ideology
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
More than 2 parties 68 54 75 63 49
Two-party system 32 46 25 37 51
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UML936-UML941 For each of the following, please indicate whether you would like to see the United
States increase their use, decrease their use, or keep their use about the same in the next 5 years?

Increase | Decrease | Keep current
offshore oil and gas drilling in U.S. waters 18 46 36
nuclear power plants 25 39 36
coal mining 14 55 31
automobiles powered by fossil fuels 13 49 38
automobiles powered by alternative fuels 58 14 28
hydraulic fracturing (also called fracking) for oil and natural gas 20 47 33
wind turbine farms 63 13 24
solar farms 70 9 20
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UML946

For each of the electoral reforms below, please indicate the extent to which you favor or

oppose the reform...Electing the US President using the national popular vote instead of
the Electoral College

27%
15
24
34

Strongly oppose

Somewhat oppose

Somewhat favor
Strongly favor

Generation/Age

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Strongly oppose 20 15 30 37 41
Somewhat oppose 26 21 16 7 5
Somewhat favor 27 30 25 19 11
Strongly favor 27 34 29 37 43
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | "o * | a-vear | . R
$50K | $100k | & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree
Strongly oppose 26 22 35 27 27 34 16 12 19 33
Somewhat oppose 18 13 10 17 11 12 19 22 16 18
Somewhat favor 26 27 15 26 19 21 30 33 33 14
Strongly favor 30 38 40 30 42 34 35 33 31 34

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly oppose 7 27 53
Somewhat oppose 11 21 16
Somewhat favor 26 24 20
Strongly favor 56 28 11
Gender Ideology
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Strongly oppose 34 22 6 18 56
Somewhat oppose 13 17 9 18 15
Somewhat favor 23 25 20 28 19
Strongly favor 31 36 65 35 10
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UML947

vote on election day.

18%
18
29
35

Strongly oppose

Somewhat oppose

Somewhat favor
Strongly favor

Generation/Age

For each of the electoral reforms below, please indicate the extent to which you favor or
oppose the reform... Same-day voter registration, where eligible voters can register to

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Strongly oppose 11 8 16 28 30
Somewhat oppose 19 17 19 20 14
Somewhat favor 36 33 30 21 33
Strongly favor 34 43 35 31 23
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | "o * | a-vear | . R
$50K | $100k | & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree
Strongly oppose 15 18 20 17 20 22 5 10 13 25
Somewhat oppose 19 15 20 19 15 18 18 18 19 11
Somewhat favor 32 25 26 31 24 24 38 40 43 25
Strongly favor 34 41 34 33 41 35 39 33 25 39

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly oppose 4 19 36
Somewhat oppose 12 20 23
Somewhat favor 30 32 25
Strongly favor 54 29 16
Gender Ideology
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Strongly oppose 22 14 3 13 36
Somewhat oppose 18 18 9 18 25
Somewhat favor 28 30 25 36 24
Strongly favor 32 38 63 33 15
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UML948

oppose the reform... Ranked Choice voting, where voters rank all candidates for an
office when voting. The candidate with the fewest votes is eliminated and their votes
are reallocated based on their voters’ second choice rankings. This goes on until a
candidate receives a majority.

28%
24
32
15

Strongly oppose
Somewhat oppose
Somewhat favor
Strongly favor

Generation/Age

For each of the electoral reforms below, please indicate the extent to which you favor or

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Strongly oppose 19 13 25 44 47
Somewhat oppose 27 24 23 24 26
Somewhat favor 37 41 38 21 22
Strongly favor 17 23 14 10 5
Income Education Race
Below | S50k- | S100k No 4- 4-Year . . . .
$50K | $100k | & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree
Strongly oppose 24 26 35 28 29 34 19 16 25 25
Somewhat oppose 26 24 21 26 19 22 27 31 29 25
Somewhat favor 37 32 25 34 29 29 39 42 31 29
Strongly favor 12 18 19 12 23 16 16 11 16 21

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly oppose 17 24 46
Somewhat oppose 25 28 21
Somewhat favor 36 34 27
Strongly favor 23 14 6
Gender Ideology
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Strongly oppose 33 24 15 24 48
Somewhat oppose 23 26 22 28 21
Somewhat favor 29 36 34 36 26
Strongly favor 15 15 29 12 5

20




UML949

oppose the reform... Automatic voter registration, where eligible voters are
automatically registered to vote any time they interact with a state agency, like the
department of motor vehicles.

19%
17
32
32

Strongly oppose

Somewhat oppose

Somewhat favor
Strongly favor

Generation/Age

For each of the electoral reforms below, please indicate the extent to which you favor or

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Strongly oppose 8 11 16 31 25
Somewhat oppose 22 14 21 15 18
Somewhat favor 34 36 32 26 36
Strongly favor 36 39 30 28 20
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | "°% | avear | o
$50K | $100k | & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree
Strongly oppose 16 19 18 18 21 23 11 11 14 19
Somewhat oppose 21 13 14 20 10 16 18 19 19 20
Somewhat favor 32 34 29 34 27 28 41 41 35 32
Strongly favor 31 34 38 28 43 33 31 29 32 30

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly oppose 6 20 36
Somewhat oppose 14 21 18
Somewhat favor 29 39 31
Strongly favor 51 21 15
Gender Ideology
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Strongly oppose 22 16 4 17 36
Somewhat oppose 15 19 9 17 22
Somewhat favor 33 32 26 37 28
Strongly favor 31 33 61 30 14
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UML950

oppose the reform...An expansion of the Supreme Court from 9 to 13 justices.

28%
20
35
17

Strongly oppose
Somewhat oppose
Somewhat favor
Strongly favor

Generation/Age

For each of the electoral reforms below, please indicate the extent to which you favor or

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Strongly oppose 16 11 28 46 50
Somewhat oppose 22 23 20 15 22
Somewhat favor 43 44 37 24 22
Strongly favor 19 22 15 16 6
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | "o * | a-vear | . R
$50K | $100k | & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree
Strongly oppose 25 26 35 28 28 35 14 13 19 28
Somewhat oppose 22 20 17 20 19 18 23 25 20 18
Somewhat favor 37 35 32 36 32 32 41 43 39 26
Strongly favor 17 19 17 15 21 15 21 19 23 28

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly oppose 9 25 55
Somewhat oppose 19 31 15
Somewhat favor 44 35 23
Strongly favor 28 10 7
Gender Ideology
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Strongly oppose 37 20 7 20 58
Somewhat oppose 19 21 18 24 16
Somewhat favor 29 40 42 39 21
Strongly favor 16 18 33 17 5

22




UML951

oppose the reform... Term limits for Supreme Court justices. .

12%
16
40
32

Strongly oppose

Somewhat oppose

Somewhat favor
Strongly favor

Generation/Age

For each of the electoral reforms below, please indicate the extent to which you favor or

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Strongly oppose 13 6 10 16 18
Somewhat oppose 25 15 22 12 11
Somewhat favor 41 44 40 35 39
Strongly favor 21 35 28 38 32
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | "o * | a-vear | . R
$50K | $100k | & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree
Strongly oppose 13 8 12 12 11 14 5 6 14 14
Somewhat oppose 16 13 18 17 15 16 15 21 13 11
Somewhat favor 39 43 39 41 37 38 49 39 50 33
Strongly favor 33 35 30 31 37 32 32 34 23 42

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly oppose 6 15 18
Somewhat oppose 12 17 19
Somewhat favor 40 38 40
Strongly favor 42 31 24
Gender Ideology
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Strongly oppose 15 8 6 9 20
Somewhat oppose 16 16 12 15 19
Somewhat favor 38 41 34 41 41
Strongly favor 31 34 48 36 20
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UML952

oppose the reform...Legislative term limits, where time limits are placed on how long
members of Congress can serve in office.

5%
11
29
55

Strongly oppose

Somewhat oppose

Somewhat favor
Strongly favor

Generation/Age

For each of the electoral reforms below, please indicate the extent to which you favor or

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Strongly oppose 14 5 4 2 3
Somewhat oppose 21 15 13 4 5
Somewhat favor 37 34 32 22 22
Strongly favor 28 46 51 72 70
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | "o * | a-vear | . R
$50K | $100k | & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree
Strongly oppose 4 4 6 5 4 4 6 5 6 7
Somewhat oppose 12 10 9 12 9 8 19 18 12 14
Somewhat favor 33 28 25 31 25 25 43 34 44 21
Strongly favor 50 57 59 52 61 63 31 42 38 58

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly oppose 4 4 6
Somewhat oppose 12 13 7
Somewhat favor 33 28 24
Strongly favor 50 56 63
Gender Ideology
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Strongly oppose 6 4 4 4 6
Somewhat oppose 13 9 11 10 8
Somewhat favor 25 34 28 32 25
Strongly favor 56 53 57 54 61
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UML953

issued photo identification before they are allowed to vote.

10%
15
27
49

Strongly oppose
Somewhat oppose
Somewhat favor
Strongly favor

Generation/Age

For each of the electoral reforms below, please indicate the extent to which you favor or
oppose the reform...Voter identification laws, where voters are required to show state-

GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers Silent
Strongly oppose 12 13 7 9 5
Somewhat oppose 28 16 19 9 5
Somewhat favor 37 34 26 18 21
Strongly favor 23 37 49 65 69
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | "o * | a-vear | . R
$50K | $100k | & up Yr. Degree White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | ther
Degree
Strongly oppose 8 10 14 9 12 9 15 7 11 15
Somewhat oppose 14 14 14 14 18 13 18 20 13 13
Somewhat favor 30 28 21 27 26 23 33 36 34 22
Strongly favor 47 47 52 51 44 55 34 37 42 50

Party ID Leaned

Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly oppose 17 6 2
Somewhat oppose 20 17 5
Somewhat favor 31 27 20
Strongly favor 31 50 73
Gender Ideology
Male | Female | Liberal | Moderate | onservative
Strongly oppose 10 9 22 6 2
Somewhat oppose 13 16 24 14 5
Somewhat favor 28 26 31 30 20
Strongly favor 49 48 24 50 73
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Variables Used in Weighting and Crosstabs (N=1503)

Party ID Leaned (Leaning Independents Allocated to respective Parties)

Democrat

Independent

Republican

Not sure

Total

45

15

36

4

Democrat

Party ID Unleaned

Independent

Republican

Not sure

Total

36

29

28

6

2016 Vote Choice

Clinton Trump Other Did Not Vote
Total 39 38 4 19
Below $50K | $50k-$100k | $100k & up No 4-r. _Year Degree
Degree
Total 53 30 17 71 29

White Black Hispanic Asian ther
Total 64 12 16 5 3
Gender Age
Male Female 18-23 24-39 40-55 56-75
Total 49 51 11 21 8
Liberal Moderate Conservative ot sure
Total 38 29 33 10
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